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L PETITION FOR REVIEW.

Pursuant to Section 13267 of the California Water Code and Section 2050 of

Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (“CCR”), Chev_rbn Environmental

Management Company (“EMC™) (“Pe‘citioner”)l petitions the State Water Resources
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_(,‘ontrol-‘Board’(“StEtEBoard”)’to review the April 26,2011 action of the California

Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (“Regional Board”) in issuing -

the order entitled “Requirement to Provide Technical Report on Soil and Groundwater

Investigation (California Water Code Section 13267) Directed To ‘ConocoPhillips

Company’ 76 Service Station 1025 E. Carson Street, Carson, California (UST Case No. I- |

02903).” 'Hereafter,-this April 26, 2011 directive is referred to as the “Order.” A true and

correct éopy of the Order is attached as Exhibit 1 to the declaration of Amy E. Gaylord,

concurrently submitted in support of this Petition (hereafter “Gaylord Decl.”).

' Additibnally, Pursuant to Segtioﬁ 13320 of the California Water Code and Section

2053 of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations, Petitioner requests that an order be

issued staying the effect of the Order, and requests a hearing on this Petition.

A

22

NAME, ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL ADDRESS
OF PETITIONER. |

Petitioner is Chevron Environmental Management Company
Attn: Mzr. A. Todd Littleworth

'Chevron Corporation - Law Department

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

San Ramon, CA 94583

Telephone: (925) 8§42-9159

Email: TLittleworth@chevron.com

1 This site is subject to a contractual agreement between Chevron EMC and

‘ConocoPhillips, whereby going forward, Chevron EMC will be responsible for _
- remediation of the historical releases at the site, including the existing LUST case and any
actions required by this Order. See Declaration of Amy E. Gaylord, Y 3.
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Petitioner requests that c"opiés of all communications and documents relating to this
Petition also be sent to:

Amy E. Gaylord, Esq.

Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP
50 Fremont Street

San Francisco, CA 94105-2228

6
7
8
9

10
11

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25

27
28

.5.

12

22

26 .

Telephone: (415)987-7262
Email: amy.gaviord@pillsburylaw.com

B.  THE SPECIFIC ACTION OF THE REGIONAL BOARD THAT THE
STATE BOARD IS REQUESTED TO REVIEW. |

Petitioner seeks rescission of the directives contained in the Regional Board’s April
26, 2011 Order which are vague, ambiguoué-, overly broad and duplicatfve of other
Regional Board orders. Speciﬁcally, Petitioner seeks rescission of the Order insofar as it |
attempts to require it to: (1) investigate a service station that has already been extensively
investigated pursuant to an open Regional Board Leaking Underground Storage Tank
(“LUST”) caée and is not reasonably considered a potential source of the petroleum release
in the Dominguez Channel; and (2) investigate the undefined “Site,”. which presumably is
intended to encomi:)asé the Dominguez Channel and properties in the vicinity, none of
which Petitioner owﬁé or Ope_ra_tés, and over which it .has no control or right of access.

The Or.der exceeds the scope of the Regional Boatd’s i;ivesﬁgétory authority under

Water Code section 13267 because the burder of the directive does not bear a reasonabie

relationship to the need for the work directed or the benefits to be gained by it, and because

the Order is not supported by adequate evidence. See Cal. Wat. Code § 13267 (b)(1).
C.  THEDATE ON WHICH THE REGIONAL BOARD ACTED OR
FAILED TO ACT.

The Regional Board acted on April 26, 2011 when it issued the Order.

D.  STATEMENT OF REASONS THE ACTION OR INACTION WAS
INAPPROPRIATE AND IMPROPER. f .

1. History of the Order.

601447586v1 ' -3-
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In January 2011, a petroleum release from the bottom of the Dominguez Channel

was discovered. On:April 26, 2011, the Regional Board issued Orders® to “Chevron

Pipeline”, Chevron Environmental Management Company, ConocoPhillips Company,

Crimson Pipeline, Shell Oil Products US, Tesoro Corporation, Prowell Family Trust, and

“petroleum facilities” in the vicinity of the Dominguez Channel. See Gaylord Decl., Ex. 1.

The facilities for which these entities are responsible include current and former service

staﬁons, various pipelines, a former air harbor facility and an active petroleum terminal,

amén‘g others. Id. Several of these facilities are already under unrelated Regional Board

orders. Id.

The Order requires the récipients to submit:

1. By June 8, 2011, a work plan to delineate the vertical and lateral
extent of petroleum impact in the vicinity of the release. The work plan
shall be prepared with the intent of determining (1) the extent of petroleum
impact from the Site and (2) if your facility has contributed to the Release in
the Dominguez Channel. The work plan shall place an emphasis on
expedient groundwater delineation but shall also include plans to delineate
soil and soil gas impacts. The work plan shall propose initial sampling
locations, describe proposes sampling and analysis techniques, provide a
proposed timeline for activities, and include provisions for follow-up work
in the event the proposed work does not sufficiently define the extent of

impact.

2. After Approval by the Regional Board Executive Officer, implement
the work plan and report results in accordance with the approved work plan

schedule. .

Id. The Order does not define the term “Site.”

The Order states that the work it directs is necessary “to determine (1) the extent of

petroleum impact beneath and near the ongoing release in the Dominguez Channel,

approximately 400 feet south of Carson Street in Carson, California and (2) whether your

facility has contributed to the petroleurn release.” Id. The Order represents that the

evidenc»e' jusﬁfying the burden imp@sed by it is the “operation of a petroleum facility near

they are the same.

601447586v1
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. the release site.” Jd. In addition, a table attached to the Order, entitled “Recipients of CWC

Section 12367 Orders Associated with a Petroleurn Release Near Carson Street in the
Dominguez Channel,” purports to explain the “Basis for Order” as it pertains to each of the

recipients. Id. However, the information contained in the table with regard to the 76

5——Statiom includes references to data; with no citation as to the source of the data referenced.

Id Presumably the data referenced was intended to be the maximum on-site concentrations .
of petroleum constituents detected, however Petitioner cannot reasonably determine where
the data conteﬁned in thé table.originated. Deciaration of Ian Robb (“Robb Decl.”j at 2.

- On May 13, 2011, the Region'alBoardlheld a meeting in Los Angeles with t‘he Or'cier‘
recipients. According to information presented by the Regional Board project manager for
the Order, Gre g Bishop, petroleum was discovered “daylighting” from the bottom of the
Don_linguez Channel in Jgnuary 2011. See Gay}ord Decl., Ex. 3 at 3. Since then, Los
Angeles Dep,artnient of Water and Power (“LADPW?), the owner and operator of the
Channel, has been undertaking capture activities in the Channel. Id. at 5. Apparently, only

very limited sampling of the petroleum product found in the Channel has been conducted.

.According to tﬁe Regional Board, data indicate that the product found in the seep is refined

Ipetroleﬁm, likely a gasoline and/or jet fuel range hydrocarbon. Id. at 22-24. An additional

source of petroleum to the Channel from what appears to be a distinct petroleum product
has been detected in subdrain piping lrunning iri the levees along the sides of the Channel..
b -

'On May 17, 2011, the Regional Board issued a Cleanup and Abatement Order

_ (“CAQ”) to the Los Angeles Department of i’ubl_ic Works (“DPW?), directing it to “assess,

‘monitor, cleanup the waste, and abate the effects of the ongoing discharge of LNAPL and

other wastes within the Dominguez Channel, approximately 400 feet south of Carson Street

in Carson, California.” Gaylord Decl. Ex. 4.

601447586v1 _ -5-

CHEVRON EMC’S PETITION FOR REVIEW |



\®

2. The 76 Station.

The Order was issued as the result of the discovery of LNAPL in the Dominguez
Channel. The subject site is located approxirr;ately 450 feet from the Channel. Robb Decl.

9 3. Groundwater monitoring has been performed at the site since 1992. In order for

O 0 1 & U oA W

LNAPL to travel to the Channel, one would expect to see an onsite a;:cumulﬁion
'(thicknes's) greater than has historically been observeci in the monitoring wells at this
station. Id. Moreover, although LNAPL is currently present onsite it was only r_h.eésured
in well MWO at 0.01 ft during the 2" half 2010 monitoring event and has not been |
measured at a thickness greater than 0.03 ft siﬁce 1996. LNAPL has only been sporadically
measured in well MW1, located between MW2 and MWO9, during 18 years of morﬁtoting.

Robb Decl_. 94. In sum, the existing data does not support the conclusion that the 76

12.
13

14
15
16

17

18
19
20
21

22

23

24

25
26

27
28

Station is a source of the petroleum found in the Channel. See

<http://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov/profile report.asp?global .id=T0603702 871>.

In addition to investigating its facility and any offsite impacts from it, the order

directs Petitioner to investigate some undefined “Site.” As explained during the meeting

3. The “Site”.

with the Regional Board, the assessment goals of this Order are:

1.

601447586v1 .

Physical subsurface samphng to fully delineate soil, groundwater and
soil gas impact around petroleum infrastructure and the Dominguez
Channel (including the connection to subdrain systems and the bottom of -

the channel).

Gain an understanding of the subsurface conditions delivering LNAPL to

LNAPL

Other petroleum (d1ssolved phase, soil gas, étc. )
Other contaminants (?)

Full lateral and vertical extents

Connection to bottom of channel

Connection to subdrains -

o Transport along subdrains

the channel bottom and the levee subdrains.

. Determine whether individual petroleum infrastructures are contributing

to the Dominguez Channel release.

Complete sufficient assessment to design a remediation approach. -

-6-
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5. Collaborate to improve efficiency to achieve Goals 1 to 4.
Faster results
Better results
Lower Costs

-Gaylord Decl., Ex. 3 at 27-39 (emphasis in original). Petitioner understands the Regional

00 N

Boatd’s goals, i combination with the vague language of the Order, to require the Order
recipients to investigate and delineate the scope of impacts in some undefined area in and
‘near the Channel itself, despite having ordered LADPW to cleanup and abate any ongoing

releases at the Channel, and despite the fact that LADPW is the owner and operator of the
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Channel and the only entity involved with control or access to the Channel.

Due to the vague nature of the Order, it is not clear what Petitioner is expected to do

to comply with it. It appears that the Regionai B_oard expects Petitioner to prepare a new

4.

The Burden of the Order is Not Justified In Light of the
Limited/Non-Existent Benefits to Be Gained by It.

work plan and conduct further investigation of the 76 Station site, as well as some

unidentified area in th¢ vicinity of, and including,‘ the Domingu_éz Channel. The cost and

burden of preparing such a work plan is disproporﬁonate to the need.and benefits to be

burden, inciuding‘ costs, of these [technical] reports shall bear a reasonable relationsl'ﬁp to

 gained by the report. California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) states, in part: “The

the need for the report and the benefits to be obtained from the reports.” Moreover,

requirements, is not a valid basis for an investigatory Order pursuant to Water Code section

‘evidence from old investigations that does not éupport continuing in{restigation

. .1 32_67._ See In the Mat{er thhe_Pet;'tion of Ch‘evro_nlfroduct.sf Compc_zny,_ZOOé’(_WL

1371359, at 4 (Cal. St. Wat. Res. Bd., Order WQO 2004-2005)(May 20, 2004).

The burden imposed by the Order has not been properly justified, in light of the

fqllowing: .

601447586v1
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. The 76 Station is currently under oversight of the Regional Board’s UST
program and any work done pursuant to this Order may conflict, duplicate or

repeat work already completed;

. Data from the 76 Station indicate that it is unlikely to be a source of the
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release in the Dominguez Chanfiel;

o If Petitioner were to attempt to comply with the Order, it would be under
two distinct regulatory orders from the same agency. Petitioder is faced wifh
potentially conflicting, or at a minimum, duplicative orders for the service
station site;. | | |

. The Order.demahds Petitioner submit a work plan to investigate the release

| in the Dominguez Channel, which is vague and infeasible. It also is
duplicative in light of the fact that it already issued a Cleanﬁld and abatement
-order to the rightful party — the owner and operator of the Channel ~to do

~the more than just 'inx)"estigate, but to also c.leanup and abate the release; and

. Petitioner does not own, operate or have access — other than to the service

| station site — to the area of the Dormnguez Channel 1nclud1ng the Channel
itself.

The Order does not meet the requlrement of Water Code section 13267 ‘that the need for the

" work required bear a “reasonable relationship” to the burden of completlng it and exceeds

the Regional Board’s authority under Water Code section 13267.

E. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE PETITIONER IS AGGRIEVED.

’ The__requirerder;t te _prepar'e__a_work_ plan to.i_n'yes—tigate_a se;_-_vfice station already
under Regional Board jurisdiction aggrieves Petitiener because it is vague, overly broad,
fails to consider work already done by Petitioner under an existing LUST case under the
Regional Board’s oversight, is not justified ih light of current data which the Order fails to
consider, requires investigation of propertieé outside the scope of Petitioner’s control, and

duplicates/conflicts with directives to Petitioner and other parties. The Order deman_ds

601447586v1 ° ) -8-
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1. preparation of a work plan and invesﬁgation, which is an unreasonable expense in light of
‘ ’- 2 these facts. |
3 F. THE SPECIFIC ACTION BY THE STATE OR THE REGIONAL
‘ 4 BOARD THAT PETITIONER REQUESTS.
5 Petitioner requests that the State Board rescind the Order. Petitioner will comply
6  with reasonable requirements to investigate the 76 Station pursuant to the open LUST case
| 7  for that site, consistent with the existing dataj Petitioner aTso requests a Stay 'ef the June 8,
| - 8 2011 due date presented in the Order. - _
9 G A STATEMENT OF POINTS AND'AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT QF
10 LEGAL ISSUES RAISED IN THE PETITION.
11 Petitioner's initial statement of pointé and authorities is set forth herein above.
5 12 Petitioner reserves the right to supplement this statement and file additio_nal-pointé and
13 authorities at a future date upon receipt and revieW of the administrative record and as
14 additional information and evidence is developed.
15 f H. STATEMENT THAT THE PETITION HAS BEEN SENT TO THE
16 ; REGIONAL BOARD AND TO THE DISCHARGER, IF NOT THE
17 PETITIONER. B
18 A copy of thls Pet1t1on has been sent to the Regional Board, and will be transmltted
. 19 to the other named parties in the Order '
20 L STATEMENT THAT THE SUBSTANTIVE ISSUES OR
21 OBJECTIONS RAISED IN THE PETITION WERE RAISED
£ 22 BEFORE THE REGIONAL BOARD.
23 This site is squeet to a contractual agreement between Chevron EMC and
24 ConocoPhillips, whereby goihg forward Chevron EMC will be responeible for remediation
25  ofthe historical releases at the site, 1nclud1ng the existing LUST case and any actions
26. requlred by thls Order Gaylord Decl {3. This transition of site respon31b111ty was
: 727 occurring at such a time that earlier communication with the Regional Board after receipt of
28

| 601447586v1 -9.
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this Order did not occur. Id Although Petitioner did not substantively communicate with

1
2 the Regional Board about this site specifically, many of the issues raised herein were raised
3 by other Order recipients and rejected by the Regional Board. Id. -
| 4 ], THEPETITIONER REQUESTS A HEARING ON THE ORDER.
| 5 Petitioner requests a hearing on the Order. In support of this request, it makes the
6 following points: .
7 (1) A summary of the arguments that Petitioner Wishes to make at the
8 hearing is provided in the Petition above. |
9 . 2 A summary of the testimony or evidence the petitioner wishes to
10 introduce is provided in the Petition above, including all documenté referenced in this
11 Petiﬁon, although Petitioner may supplement the tes‘timon}:' or evidence at the hearing.
12 I REQUEST FOR STAY ORDER. |
13 | Petitioner requests a stay of the Order pendiﬁg'résolution of the issués raised .in this
| 14  Petition. This stay request is based on the accompanying declarations of AmyE. Gaylord
15 and lan Robb that demonstrate- (1) substantial harm to the Petitioner if a stay is not granted;
16 @a lack of substantial harm to other interested persons and to the public interest if a stay
17 is grantéd; and (3) substantial questions of fact or law reg'a_rdiﬁg the disputed action.
18 A. . LEGAL GROUNDS FOR A STAY.
19 Pursuant to section 2053 of the State Board’s regulations (23 CCR § 2053), a stay of |
20  the effect of an order shall be granted if the petitioner shows:
21 ¢)) ~ Substantial harm to petitioner or to the public interest if a stay is not -
.22 gramted; L
23 (2)  Alack of substantial harm to other interested parties and to the public
24 if a stay is granted; and
25 (3)  Substantial questions of fact or law regarding the disputed action
26 - exist. | - | ) i
27 These requirements are met in this case.
28

601447586v1 -10 -
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1. Petitioner Will Suffer Substantial Harm if a Stay Is Not Granted.

Petitioner challenges the Order on the grounds that the Regional Board does not

meet the burden required under California Water Code Section 13267 to show that the need

and benefits of a work plan outweigh the significant costs to be incurred in its preparation.
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Thie Order requires the submittal of a work plan to evaluate a service station
property that already has been investigated under an unrelated Regional Board case, as well

as some undefined “Site.” The cost of submitting and implerhenting a work plan to

" investigate the overly broad and undefined area in the vicinity of, and including, the

Dominguez Charinel is presently incalculable, but given the apparent breadth of the Order -

could potentially total several millions of dollars or'more. These costs are unjustified given

 the existence of the existing order for the site, and the data collected there to date. As a

result, these costs should be deemed unnecessary when the State Board acts on the Petition,

rendering the expenditure cf money, time and resources to comply in the meanthne a costly
exercise in futility. However, if Petitioner declines to expend money, time and resources in
an effort to produce a work plan for a site it already is investigating, it becomes exposed to
significant daily penalties for non—comphance with the Order. Ifa stay is not granted,
Petitioner therefore would be faced with a no-win scenario: expend substantlal and
unnecessary sums to prepare and implement an unnecessary work plan, or face substantial
monetary penaltles for failure to produce the work plan. Robb Decl. 1[ 5. A stay until a
determination is made as to the cleanup goals would solve this problem and save Petitioner

from significant and substantial monetary harm. Id.

2. ThePublic Will Not Be Substantially Harmed If a Stay Is
Granted. |
Asnoted, above, Petitioner has conducted significant investigation of the service

station site under an open UST case. Current data from the Site does not support the

conclusion that the service station is a source of petroleum to the Channel. Moreover,

because a Cleanup and Abatement Order was issued to the owner/operator of the

601447586v1 _ -11-

CHEVRON EMC’S PETITION FOR REVIEW



Dominguez Channel, where the release is océurring, to cleénup and abate it, the public will

1

2 not be harmed by issuance of a stay with regard to the Order to investigate the already

3 - investigated serV1ce station. -Gaylord Decl. Ex. 4.

4 Accordingly, the grant of a stay would not substanually harm the public.
—5 3.4Th'e-P'etiti‘on*Raises*Su'bsta'ntia'l*Qu'esti‘on'S”of“I:avran'd‘Fa’ct..
6 As discussed, above, there are significant questions being posed in this case as to -

7  whether the Order requiring completion of a work plan meets the burdens established under

g California Water Code Section 13267, Petitioner disputes the benefit to be derived from

9  and need for any work plan the Regional Board requires in its Otder. There are significant
10  issues of fact and law that are sufficient to warrant the granting of a stay.
11 Dated: May 26,2011, - Respectfully submitted,
12 PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP

AMY E. GAYLORD . .

13 50 Fremont Street
4 San Francisco, CA 94105-2228
16 Attorneys foy Peltitioner

, CHEVRON IRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
17 ' COMPAN Y
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
o o L _ o o -
28 .
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Attorneys for Petitfioner,

CHEVRON ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY

STATE WATER RESOURCES cONTRQL BOARD

In the Matter of the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board — Los Angeles
Region Requirement to Provide a Technical
Report on Soil and Groundwater
Investigation (California Water Code Section
13267 Order) Directed to “ConocoPhillips
Company™; 76 Service Station, 1025 E.

Carson Street, Carson, California (UST Case
No. I-02903) :
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I, Ian Robb, declare and state as follows:
1. I am a project manager for Chevron Environmental Management Company
(“Petitioner”) with oversight responsibilities for the property involved in the instant action.

This declaration is submitted in .support of the Petition to the State Board challenging the

April 26,2011 action of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles |

Region (“Regional Board”) in issuing the order entitled “Requirement to Provide Technical .
Report on Soil and Groundwater Investz'gatz'.on (CaZz’forhz’a Water Code Section 1 526 7)
Directed To ‘ConocoPhillips Company’ 76 Service Station 1025 E. Carson Street, CarSQn,
California (UST Case No. I-02903)” (the “’Order”)-.: Iam 'aware of the site conditions at this
property and have reviewed the existing site data available for this site. Unless aﬂlerﬁse

stated, T have personal knowledge of the matters stated here in and could and would tesufy

competently thereto.

2. A table attached to the Order, entitled “Recipients of CWC Section 12367
Orders Associated W"ith a Petroleum Release Near Carson Street in the Dominguez
Channel,”‘pmj'ports to explain the “Basis for Order” as it pertains t6 each of the Order
recipients. However, the information contained in the table with regard to the 76 Station
includes reférences to data, with no citation as to the source of the data referenced.
Presumably the .c.iata referenced were intended to be the maximum on site concentrations of
petroleum con‘s‘tituént's detected; however, I have been unable to determine where the data
contained in the table originated. ‘ ‘ |

3. The subject site is located approximately 45 0 feet from the Channe].
Groundwater monitoring has been performed at the site since 1992. In order for LNAPL to
travel to the Channel, one would expect to see an onsite accumulation (thickness) greater
than has historically been observed in the monitoring wells at this station.

4, Although LNAPL is currently present onsite it was only measured in well

MW?9 at 0.01 ft during the 2" half 2010 mionitoring event and has not been measured ata

thickness greater than 0.03 ft since 1996. LNAPL has only been sporadically measured in
well MW1, located between MW?2 and MW?9, during 18 years of mbnitcfring.

601447585v1 -2 =
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5. The cost of submitting and implementing a work plan to investigate the
overly broad and undefined area in the vicinity of; and including, the Dominguez Channel
is presently incalculable, but given the apparent breadth of the Order could potentially total -

several millions of dollars or more. These costs are unjustified given the existing order for

© % T AW N

the sﬁe, and the -data‘collec'ted there to date. AS; a result, these costs should be deemed
unncceésary when the State B,oara acts on the Petition, rendering the expenditure of money,
time and resources to comply in the meantime a costly exercise in futility. However, if |
Petitioner declines to expend money, time and resources in an effort to produce a wdrk plan

for a site it-already is investigating, it becomes exposed to significant daily penalties for

- non-compliance with the Order. If a stay is not granted, Petitioner th¢refofe would be faced

with a no-win scenario: expend substantial and unnecessary sums to prepare and implement
an unneceésary work plan, or face substantial monetary penalties for failure to produce the
work plan. A stay until a determination is made as to the cleanup geals would solve this

problem and save Petitioner from significant and substantial mbncta:y harim.

I certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing 18 true and correct.

Dated this 26th day of May, 2011, in San Ramon, California.

By A ///// |

Tan Robb

601447585v1 -3—-
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AMY E. GAYLORD (SBN 217553) -
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
50 Fremont Street

San Francisco, CA 941035

Telephone: (415) 983-1000

Facsimile: (415) 983-1200

E-mail; amy.gaylord@pillsburylaw.com
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Attorneys for Petitioner, o
CHEVRON ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of the California Regional.
Water Quality Control Board — Los Angeles
Region Requirement to Provide a Technical
Report on Soil and Groundwater
Investigation (California Water Code Section
13267 Order) Directed to “ConocoPhillips
Company™; 76 Service Station, 1025 E.
Carson Street, Carson, California (UST. Case
No. I-02503)

DECLARATION OF AMY E.
GAYLORD IN SUPPORT OF
CHEVRON ENVIRONMENTAL
MANAGEMENT COMPANY’S

. PETITION FOR REVIEW,
REQUEST FOR HEARING, AND
REQUEST FOR STAY

Nt S S St St M N N e N
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1 I, AmyE. Gaylord, declare and stafe as follows:
2 1. - Iam alicensed attorney with the law firm Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman
3 "~ LLP. Iam representing Chevron Environmental Management Company (“Petitioner”) in
4 the instant action. This declaration is submitted in support of the Petition to the State Board
-5 challenging the April 26, 2011 action of the California Regional Water Quality Control
6 Board, Los Angeles Region (“Regional Board”) in issuing the order entitled “Requirement
| 7 to Provide Technical Report on Soil and Groundwarer Investigation (California Water
8 C’ode Section 13267) Dirécted To ‘ConocoPhillips Company’ 76 Service_ Station 1025 E.
9 Carson Street, Carson, C’alzfofm’a (UST C’ase No. I-02903)” (the “Order™). Unless
10  otherwise stated, I have personal knowledge of thé matters stated here in and could and
11 would testify competently thereto. |
12 2. Atrueand correct coﬁy of the Order is attached hereto as Exhibit 1
13 3. I am informed and believe that by virtue of a contractual égreement between
14 Chevi'_o_n and ConocoPhillips, Chevron Environméntai Manaéement Comﬁany has accepted
! 15 res.ponsibility for the environmental remediation of the 76 Service Station site located at
; | : 16 1025 E. Carson Street, Carson, California (UST Case No. I-02903). It is my understanding
17 that ConocoPhillips has informed, or will shortly inform, the Regional Board of the
18  transition of site responsibility, consistent with the letter attached hereto as Exhibit 2. This
| 19 siteis subjectto a 'contrabtual agreement between Chevron EMC and COIIIOlCOPhﬂHpS,
20 - whereby going forward, Chevron EMC will be responsible for remediation of the historical
21 releases at the site, ihcluding the existing LUST case and any actions required by this
22 Order. This transition of site responsibility was occurring at such a time that earlier
23 gommunication with the Regional Board after receip_t of this Order did not occur
24  specifically with regard to this site; however, many of the issues raised herein were raised
25 by other Order recipients and rejected by the Regional Board.
R 26 4 OnMay 13,2011, the Regional Board held a meeting in Los Angeles with
27 L the Order recipients. I attended on Petitioner’s behalf. At the time, a slide presentation was
28 ’
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‘ 1 given, and the slides were later uploaded to the Geotracker website. A true and correct
: 2 copy ofthe slide presehtation is attached hereto as Exhibit 3.
| 3 3. On May 17, 2011, the Regional Board issued a Cleanup and Abatement
4 Order (“CAO”) to the Los Angeles Department of Public Works, directing it to “assess,
5 monitor, cléanup the waste, and abate the effects of the ongoing discharge of LNAPL and
6 other wastes w'ithin the Dominguez Channel, approximateiy 400 feet south of Carson Street
7  in Carson, California.” A true and correct copy of that order Was obtained from the
8  Geotracker website and is attached hereto as Exhibit 4. | ‘
9 I cerﬁfy under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the
| 10 foregoing is true and correct. |
11 | Dated. this 26th day of May, 2011, in San Francisco, California.
12 \NQ
(S G
5 AM E.GA RD
E 14 Attorney for Petitioner
l : CHEVRON ENVIRONMENTAL
| 15 MANAGEMENT COMPANY
} 16
"
| 19
20
21
22
23
2%
25
I S22 . o ] S o
27
28 ’
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. California Regional Water Quality Control Board

\‘ Los Angeles Region
» 320 'West Fourth Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, Calilornia 90013

(213) 576-6600 + FAX (213) $76-6640
Linda S. Adams htipz/fvrwew svaterboards.ca.gov/losangeles

Edmund G. Brown Jr.
Acting Secretary for Governor
Eunvironmental Protection

~ April 26, 2011

Ms. Holly Quasem

ConocoPhillips Company

3900 Kilroy Airport Way, Suite 210
Long Beach, CA 90806

SUBJECT: REQUIREMENT FOR TECHNICAL REPORT ~ PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA
WATER CODE SECTION 13267 ORDER o

SITE/CASE: DOMINGUEZ CHANNEL, SOUTH OF CARSON STREET
CARSON, CALIFORNIA :

Dear Ms. Quasem:

The California Regional Water Quality Contro{ Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional Board) is the

- public agency with primary responsibility for the protection of groundwater and surface water quality for
all beneficial uses within major portions of Las Angeles and Ventura counties, including the referenced
Site. To accomplish this, the Regional Board oversees the investigation and cleanup of unregulated
discharges adversely affecting the State’s water, authorized by the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control
.Act (California Water Code [CWC], Division 7).

Since January 2011, light non-aqueous phase liquids (LNAPL) have been appearing within the
Dominguez Chanael in Carson, California, approximately 400 feet south of Carson Street. The
petroleum product has bean observed (1) entering into chiannel waters from sediments within the bottom
of the channel and (2) within horizontal, perforated sub-drain pipe systems instailed within both the west
and east channef levees. '

This Regional Board has been working in collaboration with other agencies, under United States
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) lead, to facilitate the assessment and remedy of the release.
As the channe! owner and operator, the Los Angeles County Department of Public Works (LADPW) has
been performing containment operations using booms and absorbent pads in the channel. In addition to
the recovery of released product to channe] waters, this Regional Board has requested that LADPW
extract LNAPL from the sub-drain piping systems on both sides of the channel. .

Samples of product entering channel waters from sediments in the bortom of the channel have been
determined to contain primarily gasoline-range hydrocarbons, with smaller fractions of heavier-end
(diesel- and oij-range) hydrocarbons. Product examined from the western sub-drain system was observed
to be approximately 0.25 inch-thick on one occasion with a clear and colorless appearance. Product

- examined from the eastern sub-drain system was observed to be dark brown to black and translucent.
Based upon the variation in the visual appearance of the product, this Regiénal Board suspects that
muliipte releases of petroleum may be iuvolved. The sources of the release have not been identified.

California Environmental Protection Agency
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April 26,2611

[t
’

Ms. Holly Quasem | ' -
ConocoPhillips Company :

We have determined that, to protect thie beneficial uses of the waters beneath the Site, an assessment of
the full extent of impacts to the subsurface from the identified contaminants of concern is required.

Enclosed is a Regional Board Order requiring, pursuant to section 13267 of the CWC, that you complete
assessments of the contaminants of concern impacting soil, soil vapor, and groundwater at the
Dominguez Channel and determine the extent to which your facility may have contributed to the release.

Similar Orders are being sent to multiple suspected Responsible Parties in the vicinity of the release,
including you. The attached Order includes a table that lists these parties. At your discretion, you may
collaborate with some or all of the other parties to satisfy the requirements of the Order.

If you have any questions, please contact Mr. Greg Bishop at (213) 576-6727 or

. ghbishop@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

w_l_é} U oo™
Samuel Unger, P.E. -
Executive Officer

Enclosure

California Environmental Protection Agency
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California Regional Water Quality Control Board

\ﬁ, . Los Angeles Region

320 ‘West Fourth Strect. Suite 200, Log Angeles, Califomia 80013

(213) 576-6600 « FAX (213} 576-6640
htip:/areew waterboards.ca goviiosangeles - dmun.d &. Browa Jr

Linda S. Adams
Acting Secretary for . Goverror
Envivonmental Protection

REQUIREMENT TO PROVIDE A TECHNICAL REPORT ON
SOIL, AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION
(CALIFORNIA WATER CODE SECTION 13267

DIRECTEDR TO “CONOCOPHILIJPS COMPANY”

76 SERVICE STATION
1025 E. CARSON STREET .
CARSON, CALIFORNIA
(UST CASE NO. 1-02903) -

You are legally obligated to respond fo this Order. Please read this carefuily.

Since January 2011, light non-aqueous phase liquids (LNAPL) have been appearing within the
Dominguez Channel in Carson, California, approximately 400 feet south of Carson Street. The
petroleum product has been observed {1) entering into channe! waters from sediments within the bottom
of the channel and {2) within horizontal, perforated sub-drain pipe systems installed within both the west
and east channel levees.

Pursuant to section 13267(b) of the Cd] ifornia Waler Code (CWQ), YOu are hefeby directed 1o submit the
following:

1. By June 8, 20611, a work plan to delineate the vertical and lateral extent of petroleum impact in
the vicinity of the release. The work plan shall be prepared with the intent of determining (1) the
extent of petroleum impact from the Site and (2) if your facility has contributed to the release in
the Dominguez Channel. The work plan shall place an emphasis on expedient groundwater
delineation but shall also include plans to delineate soil and soil gas impacts. The work plan

. shall propose initial sampling locations, describe proposed sampling and anatytical techniques,
provide a proposed timeline for activities, and include provisions for follow-up work in the event
the proposed work does not sufficiently define the extent of impact. -

2. After approval by the 'Regiéna] Board Executive Ofﬁcér, implement the work plan and report
results in accordance with the approved work plan schedule.

* California Water Code section 13267 states, in part: (b)(1) In conducting an investigation. . ., the regional board
may require that any person who has discharged, discharges, or is suspected of baving dlscharged or, dlschargmg, or
who proposes to dlsclzar«c waste within its region . . shall furnish, under penalty of perjury, technical or monitoting
_program reports which the regional board requires. The burden, including costs, of these reports shall bear a o
reasonable refationship to the need for the report and the benefits to be obtained from the reports. In requiring those
reports, the regional board shall provide the person with a written explanation with regard to the need for the reports,
and shall idémify the evidence that supports requiring that person o provide the reports.

Californin Environmenial Protection Agency
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1

Ms. Holly Quasem . - April 26, 201}

ConocoPhillips Company

The work plan shall be submifted via e-mail (in portable document format [pdf]) with one paper hard-
copy to:

management system. The text of the regulations can be found at the URL:

Mr. Greg Bishop, P.G.

Engineering Geologist

Regional Water Quality Control Board — Los Angeles Region
320 W. 4® Street, Los Angeles, CA 90013

(213)576-6727 '

gbishop@waterboards.ca.gov

Pursuant to section 13268(b)(1) of the CWC, failure fo submit the required technical or monitoring report
described in paragraph | above may result ini the imposition of civil liability penalties by the Regional
Board, without further warning, of up to $1,000 per day for each day the report is not received. after the
due dates.

The Regional Bo_ard needs the required information to determine (1) the exient of petroleum impact
beneath and near the ongoing release within the Dominguez Channel, approximately 400 feet south of
Carson Street in Carson, California and (2) wheiher your fac:hty has contributed to the petroleum

. release

The evidence supportmg this requirement is your operatlon of a petroleum facxhtv near the release site
(see the attached table).

We believe that the burdens, including costs, of these repoits bear 2 reasonable relationship to the need
for-the reports and the benefiis to be obtained from the reporis. If vou disagree and have information
about the burdens, including costs, of complying with these reguirements, provide such information to
Mr. Greg Bishop within ten days of the date of this letter so that we may reconsider'iherequirements.

Please note that effective immediately, the Regional Board under the acthority given by Califormia
Water Code (CWC) section 13267, subdivision (b)(l) requires you to include a perjury statement in ali -
reports submitted under the {3267 Order. The perjury statement shall be signed by a senior authorized
Chevron Company rcpresentative (ot by a consuitant). The per_]ury statement shall be in the following

' format

“I. [NAME], do hereby dcclarc under pena]ty of perjury under laws of State of California, that I am
[JOB TITLE] for Chevron Company, that I am authorized to attest, that veracity of the information
contained in [NAME AND DATE OF THE REPORT] is true and correct, and that this dec]araﬁon
was executed at {PLACE], [STATE],on [DAT}:J »

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) adopted regulations requiring the
electronic submittals of information over the Internet using the State Water Board GeoTracker data
management system. You are required not only to submit hard copy reports required in this Order, but
also to comply by uploading all reports and correspondence prepared to date on to the GeoTracker data

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal, -

California Enviroumental Protection Agency
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Mis. Holly Quasem - -3- - : April 26, 2011
ConocoPhillips Company

Any person aggrieved by this action of the Regional Water Board may petition the Staie Water Roard to
review the action in accordance with Water Code section 13320 and California Code of Regulations, title

23, sections 2050 and following. The State Water Board must receive the petition by 5:00 p.m., 30 days
after the date of this Order, except that if the thirtieth day following the date of this Order falls on 2
Saturday, Sunday, or state holiday, the petition must be received by the State Water Board by 5:00 p.m.
on the next business day. Copies of the law and regulations applicable to filing petitions may be found
on the Internet at: : '

ttp://www.waterboards.ca.gov/public_notices/) petitions/water_quality
or will be provided upon request.

SO ORDERED,

S L e

Samuel Unger, P.E.
Executive Officer

Enclosure; Recipients of CWC Section 13267 Orders Associated with a Petroleum Release near
Carson Street in Dominguez Channel, Carson, California, Apmi 26,2011

o
r’

California Environmenial Protection Agency
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EXHIBIT2



Dan Fischman, CPG, CHG *
Site Manager
V Risk Management & Remediation
: M [ : . 3900 Kllroy Airport Way, Ste. 210
ConocoPhillips

Phone 562.280-1553
Fax 918.662-8443 ]
dan .fischman@conocophillips.com

May-26;201

Greg Bishop

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region
320 West Fourth Street, Suite 200

Los Angeles, CA 90013 -

Re: Notice to Agency of Change in Contact Information for Former Unocal 6082
(Chevron Facility No. 3518186) ~ Site Address: 1025 East Carson, Garson, CA (Dominguez Channel)
— Case No. 1-02903 : ‘

Dear Mr. Bishop:

As of May 26, 2011 (“Effective Date"), ConocoPhillips Company transferred the management of the
environmental remediation activities at the above-refersnced site to Union Oll Company of California
(“Union Oil"). From the Effective Date forward, Unien Oil (or its desighees or representatives, including
Chevron Environmental Management Gompany) will manage the day-to-day corrective action/remediation
obligations related to the referenced case and will be responsible for responding to the Los Angeles
Regional Water Quality Control Board's order entitled "Requirement to Pravide Technical Report on Soil
and Groundwater Investigation (California Wafer Code Section 13267) d;rec{ed to Conocothllfps

Company,” which was sent on your behalf on April 26, 2011.
As of the Effective Date, please direct all correspondence related to this project to:

lan Rabb
Chevron Environmental Management Company

6101 Bollinger Canyon Road, Fifth Floor

San Ramon, CA 84583-5186
Office Phone: 925-790-8237
E-mail; ianrobb@Ghevron.com

The environmental consultant for this site is now; Mark Fahan of Holgum Fahan & Associates, Inc. Al
applicable contact information is prov:ded below, .

Mark Fahan

Holguin, Fahan & Associates, lnc
50 West Main St

Ventura, CA 93001

Office Phone: 805-641-4087
E-mail: Mark_Fahan@hfa.com

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

/pa %Rlsk Management and Remediation

an Fischman, GPG, CHG
Area Manager

cc: Kambiz Katirai, 1025 E. Carson, Carson, CA 80745
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‘Califemia Regional Water Quality Contrel Board

Los Angeles Rggion

Linda S, Adams

Acting Secretary for
Environmental Protection

320 West Fourth Sureet, Suiie 200, Los Angeles, California 90013

(213} 576-6G00 - FAX (213) 576-6640
hitp/wvww waterboards.ca. gov/losangeles

MEETING-ATTENDANCE SHEET

Edmund G Brown Jr.
Governor

Date: . May 13, 2041 SCP Case No..  Dominguez Channel @ Carson St.

SUBJECT: Refease Briefing / Investigation Kick-Off Meeting Page 1 :
Name o ! 'c'i?g'ani'zaticm e ‘Teléphone - GBS L L e e R

Greg Bishop LARWQCB (213} 576-6727 ghishop@waterboards.ca.gov
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Water Boards
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Water Boards

— Used for dewatering during channel
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